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In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Alternative Cost 
Recovery for Major Plant Additions of the 
Populous to Ben Lomond Transmission 
Line and the Dunlap I Wind Project 
 

 
Settlement Notification and Request to 
Suspend Schedule Except for December 
6, 2010 Hearing Date 
 
Docket No. 10-035-89 
 

 
 Pursuant to the scheduling order issued September 15, 2010 and as modified 

in the November 18, 2010 scheduling order in this docket, the parties hereby notify the 

Commission that substantially all the parties have reached a settlement regarding both 

revenue requirement and spread issues.  Therefore, the Division requests that the schedule 

in this docket be suspended, except for the hearing scheduled to be held December 6, 

2010.  The Division requests that the soon to be filed stipulation be heard on that date.  The 

Division represents that no party has informed the Division of any opposition to this notice of 

settlement, request for suspension of schedule, and date for hearing. 

Respectfully submitted this ________ day of November 2010. 

  

      _____________________________________ 
      Patricia E. Schmid 
      Attorney for the Division of Public Utilities 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the Settlement Notification and 

Request to Suspend Schedule Except for December 6, 2010 Hearing Date 

 was sent by electronic mail to the following on November _____, 2010: 

 
Paul H. Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
160 E. 300 S., Fifth Floor 
P. O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Gary Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Dennis Miller 
William Powell 
Philip Powlick 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 E. 300 S., Fourth Floor 
P. O. Box 146751 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 E. 300 S., 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck 
Executive Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
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David L. Taylor 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dave.taylor@pacifcorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
 
Sophie Hayes  
Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
  
 

F. Robert Reeder 
Vicki Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
P. O. Box 45898 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0898 
FRReeder@parsonsbehle.com  
VBaldwin@parsonsbehle.com  
 
 
 
Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
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